

GAHC010012352025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No: CrI.A./135/2025

MD ABDUL MAZID
S/O - LT NABI HUSSAIN
R/O - BHITORSUTI
P.S AND P.O. - TEZPUR

DIST - SONITPUR
PIN - 784001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:MD MUKTAR HUSSAIN
S/O - MD IBRAHIM ALI
R/O - VILL - RAJAGADHUWA
PS - LAHARIGHAT
DIST - MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN - 782127

Advocate for : CHAYANIKA SARMA
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 19.11.2025
(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Mr. P. Mahanta, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned APP for the State and senior counsel, assisted by Ms. J. Saikia, learned counsel.

2. Pursuant to the earlier order of the Court, the TCR is received.
3. Registry shall prepare the paper-book.
4. List on 08.01.2026, awaiting preparation of paper-book.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant