

GAHC010012332025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.A./135/2025**

MD ABDUL MAZID  
S/O - LT NABI HUSSAIN  
R/O - BHITORSUTI  
P.S AND P.O. - TEZPUR,  
DIST - SONITPUR, PIN - 784001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:MD MUKTAR HUSSAIN  
S/O - MD IBRAHIM ALI  
R/O - VILL - RAJAGADHUWA  
PS - LAHARIGHAT  
DIST - MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN - 78212

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : CHAYANIKA SARMA, MR H R A CHOUDHURY,B DAS,MR. I U CHOWDHURY,MR. A AHMED,MR B B NARZARY,V KHAKHALARY,MS. P SAHARIA,MR. P MAHANTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

Date : **08/01/2026**  
***(Michael Zothankhuma, J)***

Ms. P. Saharia, learned counsel for the appellant has been furnished a copy of the Paper Book today in Court, while Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned senior counsel and APP, Assam, submits that she has received the copy of the Paper Book.

Accordingly, list this matter for hearing on 10/03/2025.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**